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more than five dollars per day during the time that the
deputy or agent is in attendance at said factory for such
examination and inspection.

Whoever shall, without such inspection and without au-
thority of the commissioner, as aforesaid, use the brand or
label “Minnesota standard,” shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Whoever shall be found guilty of a misdemeanor under
this act shall be punished by a fine of not less than $30, or
by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty
days.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1907.

CHAPTER 456—H. F. No. 581.

An Act to create the office of special inspector in the bureau
of labor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Female inspector.—Section 1.  The commissioner of la-
bor is hereby authorized and directed to appoint, in addition
to the other employes of his department, a competent woman
as a special inspector, who shall have all the rights and pow-
"ers possessed by the other inspectors in the bureau of labor,
whose special duty it shall be to examine into the sanitary
conditions in all factortes, workshops, hotels or restaurants,
and all places where women are employed, and report to the
bureau any violations of the law, and the existence of any
conditions or practices which detract from the general well
being of the women so employed at any such places. The
recommendations of said special inspector as to any new laws
that may be necessary for the advancement of the interests
of women laborers shall be reported by the comimnissioner of
labor to the next legislature.

Approved April 25, 1907.



